

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAWUD CANAAN STURRUP GABRIEL,

Petitioner,

v.

WINDY HILL FOLIAGE INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MENDY HALBERSTAM
COUNSEL OF RECORD
SHAYLA N. WALDON
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
ONE BISCAYNE TOWER, SUITE 3500
2 SOUTH BISCAYNE BOULEVARD
MIAMI, FL 33131
(305) 577-7600
MENDY.HALBERSTAM@JACKSONLEWIS.COM
SHAYLA.WALDON@JACKSONLEWIS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISMISSAL OF PETITIONER'S NEARLY 3,000-PAGE AMENDED COMPLAINT AS AN IMPERMISSIBLE SHOTGUN PLEADING THAT VIOLATED RULE 8(A) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, AND THE PETITION OTHERWISE FAILS TO SHOW ANY LEGALLY SUFFICIENT REASON TO SUPPORT GRANTING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	3
A. Petitioner Failed to Identify Any Conflict Among the U.S. Courts of Appeals Regarding the Dismissal of His Nearly 3,000-Page Amended Complaint.	4
B. The Eleventh Circuit Did Not Decide an "Important Federal Question" When It Affirmed the Dismissal of His Nearly 3,000-Page Amended Complaint.....	5
C. Because the Eleventh Circuit Acted Consistently with Other Courts That Have Dismissed Petitioner's Non-Compliant Pleadings, There Was No "Departure" from the "Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings".....	6
D. Petitioner's Disagreement with the Dismissal of His Nearly 3,000- page Complaint Cannot Support Recusal.	7
E. Petitioner Recently Failed in a Prior Attempt to Seek Certiorari Based on Similar Arguments in <i>Melton Truck Lines</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aspsoft, Inc. v. WebClay, Inc.</i> , 983 So.2d 761 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	6
<i>Eagletech Communs., Inc. v. Bryn Mawr Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 79 So.3d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	6
<i>Gabriel v. Melton Truck Lines</i> , No. 21-CV-493-JFH-SH, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145964 (N.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2022)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Gabriel v. Trans Am. Trucking Co.</i> , No. 22-2126-JWB, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98947 (D. Kan. June 2, 2022)	4, 7, 8
<i>Gabriel v. Windy Hill Foliage Inc.</i> , No. 21-12901, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 17454 (11th Cir. June 24, 2022)	3, 8
<i>Henderson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 436 Fed. Appx. 935 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Moon v. Newsome</i> , 863 F.2d 835 (11th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 873 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	4
JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	4, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 29.6	ii
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	4, 5, 6, 8
